equity component recorded as additional paid-in capital was $11.3 million, which represented the difference between
the proceeds from the issuance of the convertible notes payable and the fair value of the liability at the time of
issuance. The additional non-cash interest expense recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income was $0.4
million and $0.5 million for the quarters ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively and $0.8 million and $1.0 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively. Accumulated amortization related to the convertible
notes payable was $0.6 million and $1.1 million as of June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively, after giving
effect to repurchases.

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

13

The following table shows the effect of the retroactive restatement and reclassification of (i) the consolidated balance
sheet accounts for the year ended December 31, 2008 and (ii) the consolidated statement of income for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2008 and consolidated statement of cash flow accounts for the six months ended June 30,
2008:

(dollars in thousands) December 31, 2008

Affected Consolidated Balance Sheet accounts

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Deferred charges, net of amortization $ 22,072 $ 21,899 $ (173)
Convertible notes payable $ 107,000 $ 100,403 $ (6,597)
Minority interests $ 214,506 $ - $ (214,506)

Additional paid-in capital $ 212,007 $ 218,527 $ 6,520
Retained earnings $ 13,767 $ 13,671 $ (96)
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries $ - $ 214,506 $ 214,506

6

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

14

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION, (continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) Three months ended June 30, 2008

Affected Consolidated Income Statement Accounts

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Depreciation and amortization $ 7,090 $ 7,080 $ 10
Interest expense $ 6,854 $ 7,377 $ (523)
Net income attributable to Common Shareholders $ 17,911 $ 17,398 $ (513)
Basic earnings per share $ 0.55 $ 0.51 $ (0.04)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.54 $ 0.51 $ (0.03)

Six months ended June 30, 2008

Affected Consolidated Income Statement Accounts

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Depreciation and amortization $ 13,327 $ 13,301 $ 26
Interest expense $ 12,929 $ 13,973 $ (1,044)
Net income attributable to Common Shareholders $ 26,654 $ 25,636 $ (1,018)
Basic earnings per share $ 0.82 $ 0.76 $ (0.06)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.81 $ 0.75 $ (0.06)

Six months ended June 30, 2008

Affected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Accounts

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Depreciation and amortization $ 14,096 $ 14,070 $ (26)
Amortization of discount on convertible debt $ – $ 1,044 $ 1,044

During December of 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141R, “Business Combinations,” which replaces SFAS No. 141,
“Business Combinations.”  SFAS No. 141R establishes principles and requirements for how an acquirer entity
recognizes and measures in its financial statements the identifiable assets acquired (including intangibles), the
liabilities assumed and any noncontrolling interest in the acquired entity.  Effective January 1, 2009, the Company
adopted SFAS 141R and it did not have a material impact to the Company’s financial position or results of operations.